
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

 

9 November 2021 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on TUESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2021 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: YARD SOUTH OF OIL DEPOT, 

SOUTH LEDAIG, NORTH CONNEL (REF: 21/0004/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documents (Pages 3 - 32) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 33 - 62) 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Roderick McCuish

 Councillor Richard Trail 
   
 

 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100308211-002

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Agent Details
Please enter Agent details

Company/Organisation:

Ref. Number: You must en
[...]
the current management of the yard are not material planning 
considerations. 

Page 5



Page 4 of 5

Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with your notice of review and intend 
to rely on in support of your review. You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500 characters)

Application Details

Please provide the application reference no. given to you by your planning 
authority for your previous application.

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? *

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? *

Review Procedure
The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review 
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review. Further information may be 
required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or 
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other 
parties only,  without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *
 Yes   No

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider your application decides to inspect the site, in your opinion:

Can the site be clearly seen from a road or public land? *  Yes   No

Is it possible for the site to be accessed safely and without barriers to entry? *  Yes    No

Checklist – Application for Notice of Review
Please complete the following checklist to make sure  you have provided all the necessary information in support of your appeal. Failure 
to submit all this  information may result in your appeal  being deemed invalid. 

Have you provided the name and address of the applicant?.  *  Ye
[...]
mation indicated that the site formed part of the former Roads Depot, and 
included a photograph showing this. A further, publicly available, photograph is given in Appendix 1 to this 
document. There is no doubt that the yard is in use. 

The Report of Handling further states: “..there appears to be no record of any formal planning permission 
for the alleged previous use.” This is indeed the case, but in the 2016 Planning Application for the adjacent 
oil storage depot (ref 16/02835/PP), which occupies part of the same site, the Planning Department took the 
view that the historic use of the site as Council Roads yard constituted full unrestricted Class 6 use. There 
had been no formal planning permission for this section of the site either. (Indeed, if one was to apply the 
same reasoning to the remainder of the Roads yard, planning permission should not be required at all, 
other than for the erection of a portable office building.) 

This being a redevelopment site, Reason for Refusal No. 1 is not valid. 

MACARC 
Archi tec ture  & Planning

Page 9



 

MACARC Architecture & Planning   
Hiddle House, Appin, Argyll PA38 4BA     email: mail@macarc.co.uk 

Refusal Reason No. 2 

“The proposed development is contrary to planning policy LDP 5 and SG LDP BUS 2 which offers support to new 
business and industry development (and extensions to existing business and industry development) only where those 
proposals accord with key spatial strategy planning policy LDP DM 1. In this case, as summarised in Refusal Reason 1 
above, the proposed development is contrary to policy LDP DM 1. “ 

Response to Refusal Reason No. 2 

As stated above, this is a redevelopment site, therefore the proposal accords with the key spatial strategy 
policy LDP DM 1, and LDP 5 and SG LDP BUS 2. Reason for Refusal No. 2 is not appropriate. 

 

Refusal Reason No. 3 

“Notwithstanding Reasons 1 and 2 above, the proposed development is contrary to planning policy LDP 11 and SG LDP 
TRAN 7 (Safe
[...]
oads depot, and to the east by 
Ledaig Travellers Site. The immediate area is not noted for its landscape quality. Any concerns over the 
visual impact from the cycle track may be simply dealt with by a Condition requiring the installation of a 
close-boarded fence, while the impact on planes should be negligible as pilots taking off and landing at 
Oban Airport will likely be more focussed on things other than adjacent yards.  

As a fence Condition would have dealt with any real concerns, this is not a valid reason for refusal.  

 

 

Page 10



 

MACARC Architecture & Planning   
Hiddle House, Appin, Argyll PA38 4BA     email: mail@macarc.co.uk 

Summary 

• The site is a redevelopment/brownfield site therefore in accordance with Argyll & Bute Council 
policy.  

• Other issues raised relating to the current management of the yard are not material planning 
considerations. 

 

 

Page 11



MACARC Architecture & Planning 
Hiddle House, Appin, Argyll PA38 4BA  

Appendix 1 – RCAHMS Photograph of Roads Yard dated 27 June 2006. Site outlined in red. 

Page 12



N

L E D A I G  T R A V E L L I N G  P E R S O N S  S I T E

S H A R E D  R O A D W A Y  &  C Y C L E  T R A C K

Oil Storage/Distribution Depot

8

6

5

3

1

4

2

7

Tanks

Office

v e h i c u l a r  a c c e s s

N

0 2 4 6 8 10 metres

Mark DateRevision

NOTES

The contractor will be held to have checked all dimensions before commencing
with any works and in the event of any discrepancies is to refer them directly to
MACARC prior to commencement of works.

The contractor will ensure that all materials conform to the British Standards relating
to them and/or certificates issued by the British Board of Agrement and that they
are fixed, mounted or installed strictly in accordance with the B.S Code of practice
relative to them or the Manufacturer's printed instructions. British Standards &
Codes of Practice will include amendments made on or before date of tender.

The drawing is the copyright of MACARC
[...]
 Buildings Albany Street Oban PA34 4AW 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 (AS AMENDED) 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE) 

(SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2013 
 

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
 

REFERENCE NUMBER: 20/01728/PP 
 
 
Wee Lift Vehicle Recovery 
MACARC Architecture & Planning 
Hiddle House 
North Shian 
Appin 
Argyll And Bute 
PA38 4BA 
 
 
I refer to your application dated 25th September 2020 for planning permission in respect of the 
following development: 
 

Use of land to form yard for temporary vehicle storage (retrospective) 
AT: 

Yard South Of Oil Depot South Ledaig North Connel Oban Argyll And Bute 
 
Argyll and Bute Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act and 
Regulations hereby refuse planning permission for the above development for the reasons(s) 
contained in the attached appendix. 
 
Dated: 12 May 2021 
 

 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development and Economic Growth 
 
 

 
 

Page 21



REASONS FOR REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/01728/PP 
 

 
1. The proposed development is located within the defined ‘Countryside Zone’ where key 

planning policy LDP DM 1 provides that small scale development will be supported only on 
appropriate infill, rounding off and redevelopment sites and changes of use of existing 
buildings. The policy allows that, in exceptional cases only, otherwise appropriate forms 
and scales of development in the open countryside might be supported on appropriate sites 
where it accords with an area capacity evaluation.  In this case, no acceptable claim of any 
‘exceptional’ case based on a locational/operational need has been provided and, 
therefore, the proposed development is contrary to planning policy LDP DM 1. 
 

2. The proposed development is contrary to planning policy LDP 5 and SG LDP BUS 2 which 
offers support to new business and industry development (and extensions to existing 
business and industry development) only where those proposals accord with key spacial 
strategy planning policy LDP DM 1. In this case, as summarised in Refusal Reason 1 
above, the proposed development is contrary to policy LDP DM 1. 
 

3. Notwithstanding Reasons 1 and 2 above, the proposed development is contrary to planning 
policy LDP 11 and SG LDP TRAN 7 (Safeguarding of Airports) due to the significant 
safeguarding concerns highlighted by the Council as airport operator and the potential for 
the development to limit or curtail the operation of the airfield, contrary to the wider interests 
of the regional economy and community. 
 

4. Notwithstanding the above, the proposed development is considered to be materially 
harmful to the landscape qualities of the area and contrary to planning policy LDP 9 and SG 
LDP ENV 14. 

 
 
 

Page 22



 
NOTES TO APPLICANT (1) RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER 20/01728/PP 
 

  
 
1. If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision to refuse permission for or approval required by 

a condition in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval 
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case 
under Section 43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) 
within three months from the date of this notice. A Notice of Review request must be 
submitted on an official form which can be obtained by contacting The Local Review Body, 
Committee Services, Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT or by 
email to localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 

2. If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of 
the  land claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its 
existing state, and it cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the 
land may serve on the planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of th
[...]

(ii) Summary of issues raised: 
 

  N/A 
 
 
(G) SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Has the application been the subject of: 
 
(i) Environmental Statement: No 

  
(ii) An appropriate assessment under the 

Conservation (Natural Habitats) Regulations 
1994:    

No 

Page 26



  
(iii) A design or design/access statement:    Yes 

  
(iv) A report on the impact of the proposed 

development eg. Retail impact, transport 
impact, noise impact, flood risk, drainage 
impact etc:   

No 

  
 
(H) PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 
 

Is a Section 75 agreement required:   No 
  
 
(I) Has a Direction been issued by Scottish Ministers in terms of Regulation 30, 

31 or 32:  No 
  
  
(J) Section 25 of the Act; Development Plan and any other material considerations 

over and above those listed above which have been taken into account in the 
assessment of the application 

 
(i)  List of all Development Plan Policy considerations taken into account 

in assessment of the application. 
 

 
‘Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan’ (Adopted March 2015)  
 
 LDP STRAT 1 – Sustainable Development 
 LDP DM 1 – Development within the Development Management Zones 
 LDP 3 – Supporting the Protection Conservation and Enhancement of our 
Environment 
LDP  5 – Supporting the Sustainable Growth of our Economy  
 LDP 9 – Development Setting, Layout and Design 
 LDP 11 – Improving our Connectivity and Infrastructure 
 
Supplementary Guidance 
 
SG LDP ENV 14 – Landscape 
SG LDP ACE 1 – Area Capacity Evaluation  
SG LDP ENF – Enforcement Action  
SG LDP BUS 2 - Business and Industry in the Countryside Development 
Management Zones 
SG LDP BAD 2 – Bad Neighbour Development in Reverse  
SG LDP TRAN 7 Safeguarding of Airports  
Sustainable Siting and Design Principles     
 

(ii)  List of all other material planning considerations taken into account in 
the assessment of the application, having due regard to Annex A of 
Circular 3/2013. 

 
  Third party representation 
  Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 
 
[...]
g business and industry development) only where those 
proposals accord with key spacial strategy planning policy LDP DM 1. In this 
case, as summarised in Refusal Reason 1 above, the proposed development 
is contrary to policy LDP DM 1. 
 

3. Notwithstanding Reasons 1 and 2 above, the proposed development is 
contrary to planning policy LDP 11 and SG LDP TRAN 7 (Safeguarding of 
Airports) due to the significant safeguarding concerns highlighted by the 
Council as airport operator and the potential for the development to limit or 
curtail the operation of the airfield, contrary to the wider interests of the 
regional economy and community. 
 

4. Notwithstanding the above, the proposed development is considered to be 
materially harmful to the landscape qualities of the area and contrary to 
planning policy LDP 9 and SG LDP ENV 14. 

 
 

 
 
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development 

Plan 
 

 No departure  
 
 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Environment Scotland: 

No   
 
 
Author of Report: Jamie Torrance  Date: 10.05.21 
 
Reviewing Officer: Tim Williams Date: 12.05.21 
 
 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development and Economic Growth 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 32



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 

FOR 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  
LOCAL REVIEW BODY  

 
21/0004/LRB 

 
REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR USE OF 
LAND TO FORM YARD FOR TEMPORARY VEHICLE 

STORAGE (RETROSPECTIVE) – PLANNING 
APPLICATION REFERENCE 20/01728/PP 

 
 

YARD SOUTH OF OIL DEPOT, SOUTH LEDAIG, 
NORTH CONNEL 

 
 

13.10.2021 
 

Page 33 Agenda Item 4b



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 
The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant is Wee Lift 
Vehicle Recovery (“the appellant”). 
 
Planning permission 20/01728/PP for the use of land to form yard for temporary vehicle 
storage (retrospective) at Yard South Of Oil Depot, South Ledaig, North Connel, Argyll and 
Bute (the appeal site”) was refused by the Planning Service und
[...]
, primarily because the development does not involve 
buildings or structures tall enough to impede arriving or departing aircraft. This was 
confirmed in the first consultation response received. However, when assessed 
against local safeguarding criteria and, specifically, the immediate impact of the 
proposed development upon Oban airport as a single entity, material concerns have 
been identified and it is these which form the basis of the refusal of planning 
permission (notwithstanding the other identified policy and amenity/landscape impact 
issues). 
 
Oban airport have been asked to clarify their position on this and have stated the 
following: 
 
“Oban airport assesses planning applications in the vicinity of the airport boundary 
through technical and non-technical criteria. 
 
The Safeguarding Officer for Oban Airport undertook a technical assessment, based 
on Civil Aviation Authority criteria, which is to control land use in order to protect the 
airspace over and around an airfield against developments that could adversely 
affect safe operations. For example that the height of any proposed building does not 
penetrate the safeguarded airspace around the airport. This application met this 
technical criteria and therefore no objection was raised. 
 
There are non-technical CAA criteria however, that Oban Airport wanted to object to. 
The [proposed] business has already raised serious concerns in relation to the safety 
of aviation at the airport, namely through loose debris/materials being blown airside. 
These were identified by the Rescue Fire Fighting Service as they undertook their 
regular runway inspections for Foreign Object Debris on the runway. Any debris 
airside can damage aircraft with fatal consequences, which is why the airport 
undertakes strict daily airside inspections for foreign object debris. 
 
For the above reason, with rubbish being left to blow around on site and that this 
business operation is likely to be a bird attractor, a
[...]
 unlawful operations.   

 
 
(E) PUBLICITY:   
 

The application has been subject to a regulation 20 advertisement; closing date 
08.01.21 
 
 

(F) REPRESENTATIONS:   
 

(i) Representations received from: 
 

 No representations received 
 

(ii) Summary of issues raised: 
 

 N/A 
 
 
(G) SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Has the application been the subject of: 
 
(i) Environmental Statement: No 

  

Page 41



(ii) An appropriate assessment under the 
Conservation (Natural Habitats) Regulations 
1994:    

No 

  
(iii) A design or design/access statement:    Yes 

  
(iv) A report on the impact of the proposed 

development eg. Retail impact, transport 
impact, noise impact, flood risk, drainage 
impact etc:   

No 

  
 
(H) PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 
 

Is a Section 75 agreement required:   No 
  
 
(I) Has a Direction been issued by Scottish Ministers in terms of Regulation 30, 

31 or 32:  No 
  
  
(J) Section 25 of the Act; Development Plan and any other material 

considerations over and above those listed above which have been taken 
into account in the assessment of the application 

 
(i)  List of all Development Plan Policy considerations taken into account 

in assessment of the application. 
 

 
‘Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan’ (Adopted March 2015)  
 
 LDP STRAT 1 – Sustainable Development 
 LDP DM 1 – Development within the Development Management Zones 
 LDP 3 – Supporting the Protection Conservation and Enhancement of our 
Environment 
LDP  5 – Supporting the Sustainable Growth of our Economy  
 LDP 9 – Development Setting, Layout and Design 
 LDP 11 – Improving our Connectivity and Infrastructure 
 
Supplementary Guidance 
 
SG LDP ENV 14 – Landscape 
SG LDP ACE 1 – Area Capacity Evaluation  
SG LDP ENF – Enforcement Action  
SG LDP BUS 2 - Business and Industry in the Countryside Development 
Management Zones 
SG LDP BAD 2 – Bad Neighbour Development in Reverse  
SG LDP TRAN 7 Safeguarding of Airports  
Sustainable Siting and Design Principle
[...]
e, the proposed development is 
contrary to planning policy LDP DM 1. 
 

2. The proposed development is contrary to planning policy LDP 5 and SG 
LDP BUS 2 which offers support to new business and industry development 
(and extensions to existing business and industry development) only where 
those proposals accord with key spacial strategy planning policy LDP DM 1. 
In this case, as summarised in Refusal Reason 1 above, the proposed 
development is contrary to policy LDP DM 1. 
 

3. Notwithstanding Reasons 1 and 2 above, the proposed development is 
contrary to planning policy LDP 11 and SG LDP TRAN 7 (Safeguarding of 
Airports) due to the significant safeguarding concerns highlighted by the 
Council as airport operator and the potential for the development to limit or 
curtail the operation of the airfield, contrary to the wider interests of the 
regional economy and community. 
 

4. Notwithstanding the above, the proposed development is considered to be 
materially harmful to the landscape qualities of the area and contrary to 
planning policy LDP 9 and SG LDP ENV 14. 

 
 

 
 
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development 

Plan 
 

No departure  
 
 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Environment Scotland: 

No   
 
 
Author of Report: Jamie Torrance  Date: 10.05.21 
 
Reviewing Officer: Tim Williams Date: 12.05.21 
 
 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development and Economic Growth 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 47



 
APPENDIX B – SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 2016 PRIOR TO DEVELOPMENT TAKING PLACE 
 

 

 

Page 48



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



APPENDIX C – COPY OF APPROVED SITE PLAN FOR 16/02835/PP 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



APPENDIX D – STATEMENT FROM OBAN AIRPORT SAFEGUARDING OFFICER 
 
 

Refusal Reason No. 3 “Notwithstanding Reasons 1 and 2 above, the proposed development 
is contrary to planning policy LDP 11 and SG LDP TRAN 7 (Safeguarding of Airports) 
due to the significant safeguarding concerns highlighted by the Council as airport operator 
and the potential for the development to limit or curtail the operation of the airfield, 
contrary to the wider interests of the regional economy and community. “  
Response to Refusal Reason No. 3 Oban Airport provided a consultee response dated 16 
December 2020 confirming they had no objection to the proposal. This was made publicly 
available and uploaded to the Council’s Planning web portal. When the Refusal was issued 
however, it made reference to internal correspondence from the Airport which raised 
concerns about possible debris, birds and fires. No information has been provided on the 
reasons for the change in response from the Airport or who authored the second response. 
The items raised in this later, undisclosed, response are largely anecdotal and relate more to 
the possible running/housekeeping of the yard than the principle of the yard being used for 
Vehicle Storage. This correspondence was not made publicly available, therefore denying the 
applicant the opportunity to address any preconceptions. Any remaining concerns may be 
addressed by Planning Condition (where relevant to planning issues) or more appropriately 
through lease conditions. The use of the site for Temporary Storage of Vehicles should not in 
itself result in litter, birds or fires and is therefore not a valid reason for refusal. 
 
Oban Airport Response to the above: 
Oban airport assesses planning applications in the vicinity of the airport boundary through 
technical and non-technical criteria. 
The Safeguarding Officer for Oban Airport undertook a technical assessment, based on Civil 
Aviation Authority criteria, which is to control land use in order to protect the airspace over 
and around an airfield against developments that could adversely affect safe operations. For 
example that the height of any proposed building does not penetrate the safeguarded airspace 
around the airport. This applicatio
[...]
terials on the site and also from a ground 
contamination perspective; 

 
3. The operation has damaged the Airport boundary fence line, plus other fencing; 

 
4. Despite formal communications to cease use direct to the operator (Mr Mitchell), 

and to Oilfast Ltd (who lease the Former Roads Depot site from the Council, and 
have allowed the operator in as their sub-tenant – which is unapproved by the 
Council as Landlord), the operator has continued with the unauthorised use of the 
land directly adjoining the Oilfast Ltd leased area to the south for their operation; 

 
5. The operator has been observed setting fires to materials within the site. This, 

again, has raised serious safety concerns and has been reported to the Airport as 
dangerous by visiting pilots, due to the emitted smoke obscuring the runway 
making it hazardous for aircraft taking off or landing; 

 
6. There is a concern that at least one person is residing on the site (in a caravan) – 

we feel that this is inappropriate, as the location is not for residential use nor for a 
24-hour business operation (as Oilfast Ltd advised was the case); 

 
7. The operation has a negative visual impact, both from ground level and the air, 

Page 60



 

2 
 

which is not conducive to the attraction and promotion of tourism, visitors, and 
economic development potential of the wider airport site; 
 

8. The planning application contains no elevation plans identifying heights of the 
proposed building and levels of the spoil heap (which the operator has moved, 
possibly not in line with the conditions attached to this within the Oilfast Ltd 
lease); 
 

9. Contrary to the Design/Supporting statement, the track running north – south to 
the east of the site is not a public roadway (i.e. it is not adopted), and there are 
concerns with the regular use of this by the HGV’s which attend the application 
site to collect / deliver vehicles; 
 

10.  As far as we are aware the statement in the Design / Supportin
[...]
iew is that it is very clearly in use. 

 

 

 

MACARC 
Archi tec ture  & Planning

 

Page 63 Agenda Item 4c



 

MACARC Architecture & Planning   
Hiddle House, Appin, Argyll PA38 4BA     email: mail@macarc.co.uk 

• The Planning Department supply photographs taken in 2016 showing vegetation growing on top of 

the spoil, and suggest that this means there was no commercial use. 

Our response: we agree that the material heaps had continued to grow between 2006 and 2016, 

had not been removed, and vegetation had indeed accumulated on it. This does not detract from 

its recent history of use. 

 

The site is a redevelopment/brownfield site therefore in accordance with Argyll & Bute Council policy, and 
other issues raised relating to the current management of the yard are not material planning 
considerations. 

Taking into account the above we would respectfully submit that the application for review be upheld 

 

 

 

 

Alasdair Macmillan 

MACARC Architecture & Planning, Appin, Argyll 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



 

MACARC Architecture & Planning   
Hiddle House, Appin, Argyll PA38 4BA     email: mail@macarc.co.uk 

Appendix 1 – RCAHMS Photograph of Roads Yard dated 27 June 2006. Site outlined in red. 

 

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a Notice of Review and Supporting Documents
	Local Review Body Statement redacted
	From original application - Site Location Plan
	From original application - Supporting Statement redacted
	From original application - Response to Representations redacted
	From original application - Argyll Bute Council Refusal
	From original application - Argyll Bute Council Report of Handling

	4b Comments from Interested Parties
	Location Plan
	Comments to Planning on application 20-01728-PP Estates

	4c Comments from Applicant





Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on TUESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2021  

 

 
Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish 

 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: YARD SOUTH OF OIL DEPOT, 

SOUTH LEDAIG, NORTH CONNEL (REF: 21/0004/LRB)  
 

The Chair, Councillor Colville, welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were 

made .  He explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the 
Members of the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural 
advice if required. 

 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that they 

had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
All the Members of the LRB agreed that they had enough information before them to 

reach a decision today.  They also confirmed there would be no requirement for a site 
inspection or further written submissions. 

 
Councillor McCuish said that he thought that the submission from the Council’s Estates 
Department containing sixteen bullet points made a compelling case for refusing this 

application.  He advised that bullet point 4, in particular troubled him, which stated that 
“Despite formal communications to cease use direct to the operator (Mr Mitchell), and to 

Oilfast Ltd (who lease the Former Roads Depot site from the Council, and have allowed 
the operator as their sub-tenant – which is unapproved by the Council as Landlord), the 
operator has continued with the unauthorised use of the land directly adjoining the Oilfast 

Ltd leased area to the south for their operation”.  
 

Councillor Trail advised that he had looked at the Applicant’s reasons for appealing.  He 
referred to the point he had made about this being a redevelopment site.  He commented 
that it was a redevelopment site under their own definition and was not a redevelopment 

site as far as the Council definition of one was as detailed in the Local Development Plan.  
He also referred to the Applicant stating that other issues raised relating to the current 

management of the yard were not material planning considerations.  Councillor Trail said 
that this maybe almost true but when reading what the Safeguarding Officer for Oban 
Airport said about rubbish lying about the site and being set on fire, he believed this was a 



material consideration in this case.  Councillor Trail confirmed that he was in favour of 

refusing this Appeal. 
 
Councillor Colville advised that Councillor Trail had touched on the point that he too was 

concerned about.  He referred to Supplementary Guidance SG LDP - BAD 2 Bad 
Neighbour in Reverse and advised that in addition to concerns about fires causing a 

danger to airport runways, he said fires in the vicinity of the oil yard gave him real concern.  
He referred to Supplementary Guidance SG LDP TRAN 7 – Safeguarding of Airports and 
said that there also needed to be protection from oil yards.  He commented that he was 

not sure what type of fuel was stored there but was of the opinion that this proposal would 
not be a suitable development of the site. 

 
Councillor Colville advised that he agreed with the Planning Officer about the possible 
future expansion of the existing facilities at the airport also being safeguarded.  He said 

that development of Oban Airport was something everyone hoped would grow and 
become a real boom to the area.  He said this should be borne in mind as this site could 

be put to better use for the sustainability of the airport which tied in with policies LDP 11 – 
Improving Our Connectivity and Infrastructure and LDP STRAT 1 Sustainable 
Development. 

 
Councillor Colville said that he took on board the Applicant’s comments about the yard 

being part of the original Roads Depot.   He commented that he found this slightly 
confusing as there appeared to be dubiety here between the two parties.   
 

Councillor Colville advised that the Members of the LRB had to base their decision on the 
policies of the Local Development Plan and moved that the application be refused for the 

reasons set out in the report of handling.  Councillor Trail seconded the Motion and no one 
was otherwise minded. 
 
Decision 

 

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having considered the merits of the case de 
novo, unanimously agreed to uphold the Planning Officer’s decision to refuse planning 
permission for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed development is located within the defined ‘Countryside Zone’ where key 

planning policy LDP DM 1 provides that small scale development will be supported 
only on appropriate infill, rounding off and redevelopment sites and changes of use of 
existing buildings. The policy allows that, in exceptional cases only, otherwise 

appropriate forms and scales of development in the open countryside might be 
supported on appropriate sites where it accords with an area capacity evaluation.  In 

this case, no acceptable claim of any ‘exceptional’ case based on a 
locational/operational need has been provided and, therefore, the proposed 
development is contrary to planning policy LDP DM 1. 

 
2. The proposed development is contrary to planning policy LDP 5 and SG LDP BUS 2 

which offers support to new business and industry development (and extensions to 
existing business and industry development) only where those proposals accord with 
key spacial strategy planning policy LDP DM 1. In this case, as summarised in Refusal 

Reason 1 above, the proposed development is contrary to policy LDP DM 1. 
 

3. Notwithstanding Reasons 1 and 2 above, the proposed development is contrary to 
planning policy LDP 11 and SG LDP TRAN 7 (Safeguarding of Airports) due to the 



significant safeguarding concerns highlighted by the Council as airport operator and 

the potential for the development to limit or curtail the operation of the airfield, contrary 
to the wider interests of the regional economy and community. 

 

4. Notwithstanding the above, the proposed development is considered to be materially 

harmful to the landscape qualities of the area and contrary to planning policy LDP 9 
and SG LDP ENV 14. 

 

(Reference: Notice of Review and supporting documents, comments from interested 

parties and further comments from Applicant, submitted) 
 


